

Starrex International Ltd.

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in U.S. Dollars

Table of Contents

December 31, 2020 and 2019

	Page
Independent Auditors' Report	1-3
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	8 – 32

Audit. Tax. Advisory.

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Starrex International Ltd.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Starrex International Ltd. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report Chris Milios.

McGovern Hurley LLP



**Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario
April 27, 2021

Starrex International Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Expressed in U.S. dollars

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 1,493,600	\$ 145,819
Accounts receivable (Note 8)	938,049	567,076
Prepaid expenses	109,596	90,853
	2,541,245	803,748
Non-current assets		
Property and equipment, net of depreciation (Note 3)	62,120	81,644
Intangible assets (Note 4)	1,052,386	1,216,047
Goodwill (Note 7)	915,288	915,288
Right-of-use assets (Note 5)	126,568	282,354
Total assets	\$ 4,697,607	\$ 3,299,081
LIABILITIES		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 967,861	\$ 1,470,318
Contract liabilities (Note 9)	741,874	425,704
Note payable (Note 15)	-	247,751
Current portion of lease liabilities (Note 5)	113,490	173,455
	1,823,225	2,317,228
Non-current Liabilities		
Lease liabilities (Note 5)	25,486	138,977
Total liabilities	\$ 1,848,711	\$ 2,456,205
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 11)	7,519,769	7,519,769
Contributed surplus (Note 12)	491,118	297,427
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(261,534)	(261,534)
Deficit	(4,900,457)	(6,712,786)
Total shareholders' equity	2,848,896	842,876
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 4,697,607	\$ 3,299,081

Basis of Presentation (Note 2)

Commitment (Note 20)

Subsequent events (Note 21)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

On Behalf of the Board:

Signed: Matthew D. Hill
Chairman

Signed: Scott M. Reeves
Director

Starrex International Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in U.S. dollars

	2020	2019
Income		
Revenue from contracts with customers (Note 10)	\$ 17,051,127	\$ 12,067,839
Management fee income	-	8,450
	17,051,127	12,076,289
Expenses		
Transaction costs	11,138,696	8,050,398
Payroll expense	2,382,455	2,196,338
General and administrative	1,562,582	1,397,142
Professional fees	327,519	311,838
Management and corporate services (Note 6)	210,560	319,310
Depreciation and amortization (Notes 3, 4 and 5)	359,337	412,985
Shareholder services	13,422	28,805
Government, regulatory and filing fees	22,535	21,307
Share-based payments (Note 12)	53,052	342,891
Interest expense (Notes 5 and 15)	24,885	34,826
	16,095,043	13,115,840
Other Income		
Government Assistance	795,084	-
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes	1,751,168	(1,039,551)
Income tax expense (Note 13)	61,814	-
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year	\$ 1,689,354	\$ (1,039,551)
Basic net income (loss) per share	\$ 0.11	\$ (0.07)
Diluted net income (loss) per share	\$ 0.11	\$ (0.07)
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding (Note 14)	15,552,525	15,257,994
Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding (Note 14)	15,558,704	15,557,994

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Starrex International Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in U.S. dollars

	Number of Shares	Value	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Total
Balance, December 31, 2018	14,580,827	\$ 6,779,711	\$ 431,541	\$ (5,733,095)	\$ (261,534)	\$ 1,216,623
Share issuance on conversion of debt (note 11 and 15)	471,698	557,260	(63,000)	-	-	494,260
Exercise of options (Note 11)	500,000	182,798	(90,531)	-	-	92,267
Options granted (Note 12)	-	-	79,277	-	-	79,277
Options expired (Note 12)	-	-	(40,642)	40,642	-	-
Options cancelled (Note 12)	-	-	(19,218)	19,218	-	-
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,039,551)	-	(1,039,551)
Balance, December 31, 2019	15,552,525	\$ 7,519,769	\$ 297,427	\$ (6,712,786)	\$ (261,534)	\$ 842,876
Options granted (Note 12)	-	-	316,666	-	-	316,666
Options expired (Note 12)	-	-	(122,975)	122,975	-	-
Net income for the year	-	-	-	1,689,354	-	1,689,354
Balance, December 30, 2020	15,552,525	\$ 7,519,769	\$ 491,118	\$ (4,900,574)	\$ (261,534)	\$ 2,848,896

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Starrex International Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in U.S. dollars

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ 1,689,354	\$ (1,039,551)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation and amortization (Notes 3,4 and 5)	359,337	412,985
Share based payments (Note 12)	53,052	342,891
Gain on debt extinguishment (Note 15)	(790,600)	-
Net change in non-cash working capital items relating to operating activities		
Accounts receivable	(370,973)	(104,760)
Prepaid expenses	(18,743)	(4,652)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(238,843)	244,670
Note payable	-	(28,110)
Contract liabilities	316,170	49,977
Cash flows generated from (used in) operating activities	998,754	(127,150)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment (Note 3)	(20,366)	(7,217)
Cash flows used in investing activities	(20,366)	(7,217)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Lease payments (Note 5)	(173,456)	(140,177)
Repayment of note payable (Note 15)	(247,751)	-
Proceeds from note payable (Note 15)	790,600	167,751
Exercise of options (Note 13)	-	92,267
Cash flows from financing activities	369,393	119,841
Increase (decrease) in cash	1,347,781	(14,526)
Cash, beginning of year	145,819	160,345
Cash, end of year	\$ 1,493,600	\$ 145,819

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Supplementary Cash Flow Information (Note 17)

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

1. Nature of Operations

Starrex International Ltd. (“Starrex” or the “Company”) was incorporated on October 2, 1982 pursuant to the Canada Business Corporation Act. The Company's address is 639 5th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 0M9. The Company’s primary business is to acquire, manage and grow companies in the United States active in mortgage, real estate and other financial sectors.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on April 27, 2021.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”), effective for the Company’s reporting for the year ended December 31, 2020.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise noted.

Basis of Presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Principles of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Property Interlink, LLC, MFI Credit Solutions, LLC, Reliable Valuation Service, LLC and Starrex Holdings, Inc. All subsidiaries at December 31, 2020 are 100% owned, directly or indirectly, and controlled by the Company. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity to obtain benefits from its activities. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date control is obtained until the date control ceases. All intercompany balances, transactions, income, expenses, profits and losses, including unrealized gains and losses, have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Business Combinations

A business acquisition is a transaction or other event in which control over one or more businesses is obtained. A business is an integrated set of activities and assets that are capable of being conducted and managed for the purpose of providing a return in the form of dividends, lower costs or other economic benefits. A business consists of inputs and processes applied to those inputs that have the ability to create outputs that provide a return to the Company and its shareholders. A business need not include all of the inputs and processes that were used by the acquiree to produce outputs if the business can be integrated with the inputs and processes of the Company to continue to produce outputs. If the integrated set of activities and assets is in the research and development stage, and thus, may not have outputs, the Company considers other factors to determine whether the set of activities and assets is a business.

In accordance with IFRS 3, Business Combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method whereby acquired assets and liabilities are recorded at fair value as of the date of acquisition with the excess of the purchase consideration over such fair value being recorded as goodwill and allocated to cash generating units. Cash generating units are the smallest identifiable group of assets, liabilities and associated goodwill that generate cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Non-controlling interest in an acquisition may be measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree's net identifiable assets.

If the fair value of the net assets acquired exceeds the purchase consideration, the difference is recognized immediately as a gain in profit or loss.

Acquisition related costs are expensed during the period in which they are incurred, except for the cost of debt or equity instruments issued in relation to the acquisition which is included in the carrying amount of the related instrument.

Certain fair values may be estimated at the acquisition date pending confirmation or completion of the valuation process. Where provisional values are used in accounting for a business combination, they may be adjusted retrospectively in subsequent periods. However, the measurement period will not exceed one year from the acquisition date.

When the consideration transferred by the Company in a business combination includes assets or liabilities resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during the 'measurement period' (which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as measurement period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration that is classified as an asset or a liability is remeasured at subsequent reporting dates in accordance with Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) or IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, as appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss being recognized in profit or loss.

Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company’s accounting policies.

The Company’s business could be adversely affected by the outbreak of respiratory illness caused by the novel coronavirus (“COVID 19”). The duration and full financial effect of the COVID-19 pandemic is unknown at this time, as are the measures taken by governments, the Company or others to attempt to reduce the spread of COVID-19. Any estimate of the length and severity of these developments is therefore subject to significant uncertainty, and accordingly estimates of the extent to which the COVID-19 may materially and adversely affect the Company’s operations, financial results and condition in future periods are also subject to significant uncertainty. The continued spread of the COVID-19 globally could materially and adversely impact the Company’s business including, without limitation, employee health, limitations on travel, the availability of industry experts and personnel, and other factors that depend on future developments beyond the Company’s control. The impact of current uncertainty on judgments, estimates and assumptions extends but is not limited to the Company’s valuation of the long-term assets, including the assessment for impairment and impairment reversal. Actual results may differ materially from these estimates.

Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. Areas where estimates are significant to these consolidated financial statements are as follows:

- a) Goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets are tested for impairment annually or more frequently if there is an indication of impairment. The carrying value of intangible assets with definite lives (software, trade name, customer relationships, and non-compete agreements) and equipment is reviewed each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired, and an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss. The assessment of fair values requires the use of estimates and assumptions related to future operating performance and discount rates, differences in these estimates and assumptions could have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.
- b) Significant judgment is involved in the determination of useful life for the computation of depreciation of property and equipment and amortization of intangible assets. No assurance can be given that actual useful lives will not differ significantly from current assumptions.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

- c) Applying the acquisition method to business combinations requires each identifiable asset and liability to be measured at its acquisition date fair value. The excess, if any, of the fair value of consideration over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. The determination of acquisition date fair values often requires management to make assumptions and estimates about future events. The assumptions with respect to fair value of intangible assets require a high degree of judgment and include estimates for future operating performance, discount rates, technology migration factors and terminal value rates.
- d) The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company is also subject to tax regulations as they relate to flow-through financing arrangements. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.
- e) The determination of the Company's lease liability and right-of-use asset depends on certain assumptions which includes the selection of the discount rate. The discount rate is set by referencing to the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Significant assumptions are required to be made when determining which borrowing rates to apply in this determination. Changes in the assumptions used may have a significant effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.
- f) Determining an allowance for expected credit losses ("ECLs") requires management to make assumptions about the historical patterns for the probability of default, the timing of collection and the amount of incurred credit losses, which are adjusted based on management's judgment about whether economic conditions and credit terms are such that actual losses may be higher or lower than what the historical patterns suggest.

Functional Currency

Starrex International Ltd., the parent company, and its subsidiaries have a functional currency of the U.S. dollar ("USD"). This reflects the fact that the majority of the Company's business is influenced by an economic environment denominated in U.S. currency; as well, the Company earns revenues in USD. The presentation currency of these financial statements is USD.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies (other than the functional currency) are recorded on initial recognition at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. After initial recognition, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated at the end of each reporting period into the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. Exchange differences, other than those capitalized to qualifying assets or recorded in equity in hedging transactions, are recognized in profit

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

or loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency and measured at fair value are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined.

Revenue Recognition

Appraisal Services

Customers contractually initiate appraisal requests with Reliable Valuation Service, LLC, which provide real property valuations for mortgage lenders and banks. Revenue is recognized from appraisal services when the requested appraisal report is provided to the customer and collection is reasonably assured. Unsatisfied contracts at the end of a reporting period are reported as deferred revenue. These contracts are at fixed prices.

Appraisal Management Fees

During the course of business, Property Interlink, LLC charges a management fee for appraisals associated with loans. These management fees are recognized when the appraisal is ordered.

Credit Reporting Services

MFI Credit Solutions, LLC provides consumer credit reports to the real estate industry and consumer service companies. Revenue is derived primarily from mortgage banks and brokers.

Revenue is recognized from credit reporting services when the requested credit report is provided to the customer and collection is reasonably assured. Unsatisfied contracts, if any, at the end of a reporting period are reported as deferred revenue. Credit reports are delivered instantly upon request. These contracts are at fixed prices.

Intangible Assets

The Company's intangible assets consist of:

- Software licensed, acquired or developed;
- Proprietary software;
- Non-compete employment agreements;
- Customer relationships; and
- Credit bureau repository codes.

The Company amortizes licensed software and proprietary software over its estimated useful life of 5 years on a straight-line basis. The Company amortizes non-compete employment agreements over the life of the agreement of 4-5 years. The Company amortizes its customer relationships over their estimated useful life of 5-10 years. The credit bureau repository codes are not amortized as they have an indefinite life.

Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets acquired through business combinations are initially recognized at fair value, based on an allocation of the purchase price. The intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortization methods of the intangible assets are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimates being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Government Grants and Assistance

Government grants are recognized only once there is reasonable assurance that the Company will be able to comply with any conditions attached to the grant and that the grant will be received. Grants are recognized as either income over the period(s) necessary to match them with the related costs or if related to a specific expense, as a reduction or contra to the expenses for which they are intended to compensate, on a systematic basis. Grants receivable for costs already incurred or for immediate financial support, with no future related costs, are recognized as income in the period in which the grant is receivable.

Internally Generated Intangible Assets

The Company recognizes expenditures on research activities as an expense in the year in which it incurs the expenditures. It recognizes an internally generated intangible asset arising from development if, and only if, all of the following have been demonstrated:

- the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- the intention to complete the intangible asset for use or sale;
- the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits.
- the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
- the ability to measure reliably the expenditures attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

Financial Instruments

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as “financial assets at fair value”, as either fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) or fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), and “financial assets at amortized costs”, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Company’s business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVTPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining their classification at FVTPL or at amortized cost. Accounts receivable held for collection of contractual cash flows are measured at amortized cost.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized cost is calculated by considering any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance income in the consolidated statements of income (loss). The Company measures cash and accounts receivable at amortized cost.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets measured at FVTPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets measured at FVTPL are carried at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of income (loss). The Company does not measure any financial assets at FVTPL.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVOCI

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company does not measure any financial assets at FVOCI.

After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss). When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss.

Dividends from such investments are recognized in other income in the consolidated statements of income (loss) when the right to receive payments is established.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company’s only financial assets subject to impairment are accounts receivable arising from appraisal and credit reporting activity, which are measured at amortized cost. The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit losses, accounts receivable has been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, including the number of days past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial liability at FVTPL. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liabilities and note payable, which are each measured at amortized cost. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of long-term debt, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by considering any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance cost in the consolidated statements of income (loss). The Company measures accounts payable and accrued liabilities, note payable and lease liabilities at amortized cost.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of income (loss).

Compound financial instruments

The components of compound financial instruments are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement. The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognized initially at fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is recognized initially at the difference between the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability component.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component is accounted for at amortized cost using the EIR method until the instrument is converted or the instrument matures. The liability component accretes up to the principal balance at maturity. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition except on conversion or expiry. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company did not have any convertible instruments.

Fair value of financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist primarily of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, note payable, accrued liabilities and contract liabilities. The following fair value hierarchy prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets of identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly through market corroboration, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.
- Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The non-financial assets of the Company are comprised of property and equipment, intangible assets and goodwill. For non-financial assets excluding goodwill, the Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset or Cash Generating Unit (“CGU”) may be impaired. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. If any indication exists, then the Company estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are considered, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite life are reviewed for impairment annually or more frequently if there are indications that impairment may have occurred. Goodwill impairment and intangible assets with intangible life are tested at either the individual or group CGU level and is determined based upon the recoverable amount of the individual CGU or group of CGUs compared to the individual CGU or group of CGUs respective carrying amount(s). The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and the value in use. Value in use is generally determined using the discounted cash flow method. If the impairment loss exceeds the carrying amount of goodwill or intangible assets with indefinite life, the asset is written off completely. Any impairment loss left over is allocated to the remaining assets of the individual CGU or group of CGUs.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits held with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. All short-term highly liquid investments can be converted into cash at any time and are not subject to a penalty. As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company did not have any cash equivalents.

Income Taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to offset the amounts, and the Company intends to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of all qualifying temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Stock-based Compensation

The Company has in effect a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") which is described in Note 13. The Plan allows Company employees, directors and officers to acquire shares of the Company for a specified option amount set on the date of grant. Stock options awarded are accounted for using the fair value-based method. Fair value is calculated using the Black-Scholes model and is recorded as stock-based compensation expense over the vesting period of the options. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. The contributed surplus associated with the options is transferred to share capital upon exercise.

Income (Loss) Per Share

Basic income (loss) per common share is calculated by dividing the income (loss) attributed to shareholders for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the year. Diluted income (loss) per common share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential common shares.

Leases

At the inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of the lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. In addition, the right-of-use assets are adjusted for impairment losses, if any. The estimated useful lives and recoverable amounts of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Comparatives Figures

The prior year comparatives have been updated to conform with the current year's presentation.

Changes in Accounting Policies

Effective January 1, 2020, the Company adopted the following revised International Accounting Standards ("IAS") and International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") and IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors ("IAS 8"). The amendments provide a new definition of material that states, "information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general-purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity." The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, either individually or in combination with other information, in the context of the financial statements. A misstatement of information is material if it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions made by the primary users. These amendments had no material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 3 – Business Combinations ("IFRS 3") clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that, together, significantly contribute to the ability to create output. Furthermore, it clarifies that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Company but may impact future periods should the Company enter into any business combinations.

Standards Issued or Amended Which Will be Adopted in Future Periods

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2021 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets ("IAS 37") was amended. The amendments clarify that when assessing if a contract is onerous, the cost of fulfilling the contract includes all costs that relate directly to the contract – i.e. a full-cost approach. Such costs include both the incremental costs of the contract (i.e. costs a company would avoid if it did not have the contract) and an allocation of other direct costs incurred on activities required to fulfill the contract – e.g. contract management and supervision, or depreciation of equipment used in fulfilling the contract. The

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. The Company will adopt these amendments as of their effective date, and is currently assessing the impacts on adoption.

IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment (“IAS 16”) was amended. The amendments introduce new guidance, such that the proceeds from selling items before the related property, plant and equipment is available for its intended use can no longer be deducted from the cost. Instead, such proceeds are to be recognized in profit or loss, together with the costs of producing those items. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. The Company will adopt these amendments as of their effective date, and is currently assessing the impacts on adoption.

3. Property and Equipment

	Furniture & Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Cost			
As at December 31, 2018	\$ 463,738	\$ 72,201	\$ 535,939
Additions	7,217	-	7,217
As at December 31, 2019	\$ 470,955	\$ 72,201	\$ 543,156
Additions	20,366	-	20,366
As at December 31, 2020	\$ 491,321	\$ 72,201	\$ 563,522
Accumulated depreciation			
As at December 31, 2018	\$ 342,668	\$ 48,549	391,217
Expense	60,840	9,455	70,295
As at December 31, 2019	\$ 403,508	\$ 58,004	\$ 461,512
Expense	29,576	10,314	39,890
As at December 31, 2020	\$ 433,084	\$ 68,318	\$ 501,402
Net book value			
As at December 31, 2019	\$ 67,447	\$ 14,197	\$ 81,644
As at December 31, 2020	\$ 58,237	\$ 3,883	\$ 62,120

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

4. Intangible Assets

	Business Software & Website	Proprietary Software	Non- Compete Agreements	Customer Relationships	Credit Bureau Repository Codes	Total
Cost						
As at December 31, 2018	\$ 67,113	\$ 200,377	\$ 310,746	\$ 834,962	\$ 647,269	\$2,060,467
As at December 31, 2019 and 2020	\$ 67,113	\$ 200,377	\$ 310,746	\$ 834,962	\$ 647,269	\$2,060,467
Accumulated depreciation						
As at December 31, 2018	\$ 61,345	\$ 146,419	\$ 154,806	\$ 273,939	\$ -	\$ 636,509
Expense	5,768	34,502	51,015	116,626	-	207,911
As at December 31, 2019	\$ 67,113	\$ 180,921	\$ 205,821	\$ 390,565	\$ -	\$ 844,420
Expense	-	12,301	33,581	117,779	-	163,661
As at December 31, 2020	\$ 67,113	\$ 192,222	\$ 239,402	\$ 508,344	\$ -	\$1,008,081
Net Book Value						
As at December 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ 19,456	\$ 104,925	\$ 444,397	\$ 647,269	\$1,216,047
As at December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ 7,155	\$ 71,344	\$ 326,618	\$ 647,269	\$1,052,386

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

5. Leases

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets, including IT equipment. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use asset		Total
As at January 1, 2019	\$	341,909
Additions		75,224
Balance as at December 31, 2019 and 2020	\$	417,133

Accumulated depreciation

As at January 1, 2019	\$	-
Expense		(134,779)
Balance as at December 31, 2019	\$	(134,779)
Expense		(155,786)
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$	(290,565)

Net book value

As at December 31, 2020	\$	126,568
As at December 31, 2019	\$	282,354

Lease Liabilities

		Total
As at January 1, 2019	\$	377,385
Additions		75,224
Lease payments		(140,177)
Balance as at December 31, 2019	\$	312,432
Lease payments		(173,456)
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$	138,976
Current portion of lease liabilities	\$	113,490
Long-term portion of lease liabilities	\$	25,486

The following is a reconciliation from the undiscounted lease payments to the lease liabilities:

2021	\$	119,784
2022	\$	26,257
Total contractual cash flows	\$	146,041
Less: interest expense	\$	7,065
Lease liability	\$	138,976

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

6. Related Party Transactions

Amcap Mortgage Ltd.

AmCap Mortgage Ltd., a related customer (by common Director), accounted for \$9,941,204 (2019 - \$5,604,303) of revenue to the Company. As at December 31, 2020, \$390,676 (December 31, 2019 – \$85,084) is included in accounts receivable on the consolidated statements of financial position. Additionally, \$Nil is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$34,920) on the consolidated statements of financial position. The amount payable is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

Hilltop Financial, LLC

On November 16, 2018, the Company entered into a Promissory Note with Hilltop Financial, LLC, a related party (by common Director) to be utilized as a revolving line of credit with a maturity date of December 1, 2019 and which is collateralized by the accounts receivable of MFI Credit Solutions, LLC and Property Interlink, LLC. This revolving line of credit was renewed effective December 1, 2019 for one year with the same terms. The Company recorded \$7,468 in accrued interest for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2019 – \$8,497). As at December 31, 2020, The Company had paid in full all outstanding balances associated with the line of credit.

Key Management Compensation

The Company had the following transactions with officers and directors of the Company and private companies controlled by officers and directors of the Company for management consulting and other services required:

- i) The Company incurred \$613,391 in management fees and associated payroll for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2019 - \$619,878) to key members of management. These fees are included in payroll, management and corporate services. At December 31, 2020 and 2019, all amounts had been paid.
- ii) The Company incurred \$53,052 in share-based payments for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2019 - \$263,614), for options granted to the Chief Executive Officer.
- iii) During the year ended December 31, 2020, Nil (2019 – 175,000) options were exercised by the Chief Operating Officer and Nil (2019 - 325,000) options were exercised by two directors.

7. Goodwill

Goodwill is not amortized but is evaluated for impairment annually or when indicators of a potential impairment are present. The Company's impairment testing is based on valuation models that incorporate assumptions and internal projections of expected future cash flows and operating plans. The Company's annual goodwill impairment testing determined that the carrying value of the goodwill included in each of the Company's reportable segments (Note 19) did not exceed their value in use and, as a result, the Company did not report an impairment charge. The change in net carrying amount of goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

7. Goodwill - continued

	Property Interlink, LLC	MFI Credit Solutions, LLC	Total
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 621,132	\$ 294,156	\$ 915,288
Balance, December 31, 2019 and 2020	\$ 621,132	\$ 294,156	\$ 915,288

The recoverable amount was determined based on a value in use calculation which uses cash flow projections covering a period of 5 years, cash flows beyond 5 years extrapolated using a growth rate of 2% per annum (2019 – 2%) and Weighted Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”) rates as follows:

Reportable Segment:	2020 WACC	2019 WACC
Property Interlink, LLC.	16.9%	16.2%
MFI Credit Solutions, LLC	17.9%	19.0%

8. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable primarily consists of outstanding balances in Property Interlink, LLC, MFI Credit Solutions, LLC and Reliable Valuation Services, LLC associated with the completion of appraisals and delivery of credit reports.

Accounts receivable balances as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	2020	2019
Appraisal receivables	\$ 493,069	\$ 205,061
Credit reporting receivables	362,111	193,252
Other receivables	82,869	168,763
Total	\$ 938,049	\$ 567,076

Aging of accounts receivable as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

Aging	Appraisal Receivables		Credit Reporting Receivables	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Current	\$ 460,807	\$ 158,607	\$ 321,812	\$ 188,965
31-60 days	20,807	36,595	8,574	3,668
61-90 days	6,090	6,181	41	329
>90 days	5,365	3,678	31,684	290
Total	\$ 493,069	\$ 205,061	\$ 362,111	\$ 193,252

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

9. Contract Liabilities

The Company recognized the following liabilities in Property Interlink, LLC and Reliable Valuation Service, LLC related to contracts with customers as of December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	2020	2019
Contract liabilities	\$ 453,051	\$ 344,835
Deferred revenue	288,823	80,869
Total	\$ 741,874	\$ 425,704

10. Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company derives revenue from the completion of real estate appraisals and from the delivery of consumer credit reports and ancillary credit reporting activity. The following revenues were recognized by Property Interlink, LLC, MFI Credit Solutions, LLC and Reliable Valuation Services, LLC for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	2020	2019
Appraisal revenue	\$ 12,018,352	\$ 8,386,530
Management fee revenue	-	8,450
Credit reporting revenue	5,032,775	3,681,309
Total	\$ 17,051,127	\$ 12,076,289

11. Share Capital

Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

Issued	Number of Common Shares	Amount \$
Balance, December 31, 2018	14,580,827	6,779,711
Shares issued – exercise of options (Note 12)	500,000	182,798
Shares issued – conversion of note payable (Note 15)	471,698	557,260
Balance, December 31, 2019 and 2020	15,552,525	7,519,769

12. Share-Based Payments

The Company has a Plan that enables its directors, officers, employees, consultants and advisors to acquire common shares of the Company. Options are granted at the discretion of the Board of Directors. Under the terms of the Plan, options totaling up to 10% of the common shares outstanding from time to time are issuable. The exercise price, vesting period and expiration period are fixed at the time of grant at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

12. Share-Based Payments - continued

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Grant Date Fair Value
Outstanding, December 31, 2018	825,000	0.44	1.08
Options exercised	(500,000)	0.18	1.33
Options expired	(50,000)	0.44	0.81
Options cancelled	(50,000)	0.38	0.41
Options issued	75,000	0.57	0.51
Outstanding, December 31, 2019	300,000	1.14	0.72
Options issued	550,000	0.50	0.48
Options expired	(150,000)	1.31	0.95
Options issued	100,000	0.36	0.53
Outstanding and exercisable, December 31, 2020	800,000	0.61	0.61

	Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Life
Granted October 5, 2018	75,000 ⁽²⁾	75,000	\$ 1.31 ⁽³⁾	October 5, 2023	2.76
Granted May 8, 2019	50,000 ⁽⁴⁾	50,000	\$ 0.56 ⁽⁵⁾	May 8, 2024	3.35
Granted November 25, 2019	25,000 ⁽²⁾	25,000	\$ 0.53 ⁽⁶⁾	November 23, 2024	3.90
Granted, January 8, 2020	550,000 ⁽¹⁾	550,000	\$ 0.49 ⁽⁷⁾	January 7, 2025	3.93
Granted, September 11, 2020	100,000 ⁽¹⁾	100,000	\$ 0.35 ⁽⁸⁾	September 10, 2025	4.70
Total	800,000	800,000			3.81

(1) Executive Officers or Directors of the Company hold these options. They are fully vested.

(2) Key employees hold these options. They are fully vested.

(3) The exercise price is CAD \$1.75.

(4) A consultant of the Company holds these options. They are fully vested.

(5) The exercise price is \$0.75 CAD.

(6) The exercise price is \$0.71 CAD.

(7) The exercise price is \$0.65 CAD.

(8) The exercise price is \$0.47 CAD.

The Company incurred \$53,052 in share-based payment expense for options for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2019 - \$342,891).

The fair value at grant date is determined by using the Black-Scholes model which considers the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution (where material), the share price at grant date, expected price volatility of the underlying share based on the historical volatility of the Company's shares, and the expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate for the term of the option.

Effective April 16, 2019, 500,000 options to purchase common stock of the Company were exercised at \$0.25 a share for proceeds of \$125,000. An additional 50,000 options expired unexercised. On November 12, 2019, 50,000 options were cancelled after the termination of an employee relationship.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

12. Share-Based Payments - continued

Effective January 8, 2020, the Company granted to directors and employees 550,000 options to purchase common shares of the Corporation with an exercise price of \$0.65 CDN. The options expire January 7, 2025 and vest immediately.

The following weighted average assumptions were used to calculate the fair value of the stock options granted during the period:

	2020
Share price (\$CAD)	0.70
Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk free interest rate (%)	1.67
Expected stock volatility (%)	145
Expected life (years)	5

Effective September 11, 2020, the Company granted to the President and Chief Executive Officer 100,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.47 CAD.

The following weighted average assumptions were used to calculate the fair value of the stock options granted during the period:

	2020
Share price (\$CAD)	0.75
Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk free interest rate (%)	0.35
Expected stock volatility (%)	153
Expected life (years)	5

The options expire September 10, 2025 and vest immediately. Effective September 1, 2020, 100,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company with an exercise price of \$1.70 CAD expired.

13. Income Taxes

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.5% (2019 – 26.5%) and the United States federal statutory income tax rate of 21% (2019 – 21%) to the effective tax rate is as follows:

	2020	2019
Loss before provision for income taxes	\$ 1,751,168	\$ (1,039,551)
Expected income tax recovery	\$ 358,000	\$ (249,000)
Share-based payments	14,000	91,000
Change in tax benefits not recognized	(311,183)	158,000
Income tax recovery	\$ 61,817	\$ -

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

13. Income Taxes - continued**Unrecognized Deferred Tax**

Deferred taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the income tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

	2020	2019
Deferred income tax		
Canadian net capital loss carried forward	\$ 2,407,000	\$ 2,360,000
Canadian non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 3,166,000	\$ 3,876,000
United States intangible assets	\$ 247,000	\$ 250,000
United States non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 588,000	\$ 1,023,071
Other temporary differences	\$ (47,000)	\$ -

The Canadian non-capital loss carry forwards expire as noted in the table below. The net capital loss carry forward may be carried forward indefinitely but can only be used to reduce capital gains. The remaining deductible temporary differences may be carried forward indefinitely. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the group can utilize the benefits therefrom.

The Company's Canadian non-capital income tax losses expire as follows (in CAD):

2026	\$ 47,000
2027	48,000
2029	80,000
2030	70,000
2031	71,000
2032	105,000
2033	149,000
2034	553,000
2035	849,000
2036	1,174,000
2037	419,000
2038	105,000
2039	206,000
2040	155,000
	<hr/> \$ 4,031,000

The Company's United States non-capital income tax losses carried forward are \$588,000 (2019 – 1,023,071) and may be carried forward indefinitely subject to an 80% limitation of taxable income.

14. Net Income (Loss) per Share

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share has been calculated based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in 2020 of 15,552,525 and 15,558,704 respectively. In 2019, the basic and diluted weighted average number of shares was 15,257,994 since all stock options and convertible notes were anti-dilutive.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

15. Notes Payable

On January 23, 2018, the Company entered into a note purchase agreement. In return for an aggregate sum of \$500,000, the Company issued to the lender a note convertible at the option of the holder into common shares with a conversion price of \$0.73 per share, and with a maturity date of January 22, 2019. Interest accrued at 6% per annum.

Effective January 23, 2019, the Company entered into an amending note purchase agreement. Under the amending note purchase agreement, the conversion price was amended to \$1.06 and the maturity date was extended to April 22, 2019. The effect of the modification resulted in a loss of \$3,000. Accrued interest through January 23, 2019 of \$30,000 was paid in full on February 14, 2019. The holder of the amending note purchase agreement exercised the right to convert the entire principal balance of \$500,000 at a conversion rate of \$1.06 per share into 471,698 common shares (see Note 12).

On November 16, 2018, the Company entered into a promissory note with a principal amount of \$250,000 utilized as a revolving operating line of credit, which was renewed with a maturity date of December 1, 2020 and is collateralized by the accounts receivable of Property Interlink, LLC and MFI Credit Solutions LLC. The interest accrues at 6% per annum. The Company recorded \$7,468 in accrued interest for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2019 – \$8,497). As at December 31, 2020, the Company had paid in full all outstanding balances.

On April 17, 2020, two of the U.S. subsidiaries were granted loans from Frost Bank in the aggregate amount of \$790,600, pursuant to the Paycheck Protection Program under Division A, Title 1 of the CARES Act, which was enacted March 27, 2020.

The loan, which was in the form of a Promissory Note dated April 17, 2020, matures on April 17, 2021, and bears an interest rate of 1.00% per annum, payable monthly commencing on November 17, 2020. The Note may be prepaid by the Company at any time prior to maturity with no prepayment penalty. Funds from the Loan may only be used for payroll costs, costs used to continue group health care benefits, mortgage payments, rent, utilities, and interest on other debt obligations incurred before February 15, 2020. The Company used the entire loan amount for qualifying expenses. Under the terms of the Paycheck Protection Program, certain amounts of the loan may be forgiven if they are used for qualifying expenses as described in the CARES Act. Effective November 11, 2020, the aggregate principal balances of \$790,600 was forgiven by the Small Business Administration and have been recognized as income.

16. Capital Disclosures

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern to provide return for shareholders and to ensure sufficient resources are available to meet day to day operating requirements.

The Company considers the items included in equity as capital, which totals \$2,848,986 as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$842,876).

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company does not have externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”). The impact of any violation of CSE requirements is not known and is ultimately dependent on the discretion of the CSE.

17. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

	2020	2019
Financing cash flows include:		
Shares issued on conversion of debt	\$ -	\$ 557,260

18. Financial Risk Factors

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liabilities, and note payable. As at December 31, 2020, the carrying values and fair values of the Company's financial instruments are approximately the same.

The Company is exposed, in varying degrees, to the following financial instrument related risks:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. For financial assets, this is typically the gross carrying amount, net of any amounts offset and any impairment losses. In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to credit risk from its customers and the related accounts receivable are subject to normal industry credit risk.

The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and contract assets. The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 36 months before the year end. The historical loss rates, if any, are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. All trade receivables are less than sixty days past due. On that basis, the Company has not experienced any collection issues with respect to its trade and other receivables and has not provided for expected credit losses in 2020 or 2019.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available working capital to meet its liquidity requirements. At December 31, 2020, the Company had cash of \$1,493,600 (2019 - \$145,819) available to settle current liabilities of \$1,848,710 (2019 - \$2,317,228).

Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. The interest rate risks on cash and on the Company's obligations are not considered significant.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

18. Financial Risk Factors - continued

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency. As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company held immaterial amounts of accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities in Canadian currency and considers foreign currency risk to be low.

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Accounts receivable	-	132,850
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(6,535)	(37,614)
Total	\$ (6,535)	\$ 95,236

Concentration Risk

The Company has certain customers whose revenue individually represented 10% or more of the Company's total revenue. Concentration risk for Amcap Mortgage, Ltd. by segment is as follows:

Segment	2020		2019	
	Revenue (\$)	Revenue (%)	Revenue (\$)	Revenue (%)
Appraisal revenue	\$ 7,683,232	13	\$ 4,306,798	51
Credit reporting revenue	2,257,972	43	1,297,505	35
Total	\$ 9,941,204	56	\$ 5,604,303	46

All of the Company's revenue for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, was in the United States.

As at December 31, 2020, two customers, Amcap Mortgage, Ltd and Finance of America Mortgage accounted for 57% (\$535,911) of the Company's appraisal and credit reporting accounts receivable balances. As at December 31, 2020, one customer accounted for 42% (\$390,676) of appraisal and credit reporting accounts receivable.

As at December 31, 2019, two customers, Amcap Mortgage, Ltd and Finance of America Mortgage accounted for 42% (\$167,789) of the Company's appraisal and credit reporting accounts receivable balances. As at December 31, 2019, one customer accounted for 25% (\$115,835) of appraisal and credit reporting accounts receivable.

There can be no assurance that all or any of the Company's customers will continue to be customers of the Company. The loss of any such customers may have a materially negative impact on the company's business conditions and financial results.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

19. Segmented Disclosures

The Company organizes its reporting structure into four reportable segments. For management purposes, the Company is organized into segments based on their products and services provided. Management monitors the operating results of each segment separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment.

The four reportable operating segments are as follows:

- i) Property Interlink, LLC manages residential appraisals and maintains all of the ordering, tracking, administrative duties and details and ensures the timeliness of appraisals that are handled during a real estate mortgage transaction.
- ii) Starrex International Ltd., or Corporate, manages the wholly owned subsidiaries, as well as shareholder services and corporate governance.
- iii) MFI Credit Solutions, LLC manages consumer credit reporting and maintains all of the ordering, tracking, administrative duties and details required to support consumer credit reporting activities.
- iv) Reliable Valuation Service, LLC provides residential evaluations of residential real estate to third parties.

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

19. Segmented Disclosures – continued

Select financial information for the year ended December 31, 2020 is presented as follows:

	Property Interlink, LLC	MFI Credit Solutions, LLC	Corporate	Reliable Valuation Service, LLC	Total
Current assets	\$ 816,121	\$ 915,479	\$ 45,530	\$ 764,115	\$ 2,541,245
Property and equipment	22,926	25,536	-	13,658	62,120
Right-of-use assets	126,568	-	-	-	125,568
Intangible assets	87,043	862,755	102,588	-	1,052,386
Goodwill	621,132	294,156	-	-	915,288
Total assets	\$ 1,673,790	\$ 2,097,926	\$ 148,118	\$ 777,773	\$ 4,697,607
Current liabilities	\$ 914,893	\$ 718,846	\$ 143,465	\$ 46,021	\$ 1,823,225
Long-term liabilities	25,486	-	-	-	25,486
Total liabilities	\$ 940,379	\$ 718,846	\$ 143,465	\$ 46,021	\$ 1,848,711
Revenues	\$ 7,721,740	\$ 5,032,775	\$ -	\$ 4,296,612	\$ 17,051,127
Government assistance	\$ 668,269	\$ 126,815	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 795,084
Expenses	\$ 7,763,162	\$ 4,699,517	\$ 181,884	\$ 3,450,480	\$ 16,095,043
Operating (loss) income from continuing operations before provision for income tax	\$ 626,847	\$ 460,073	\$ (181,884)	\$ 846,132	\$ 1,751,168
Income tax expense	\$ 37,293	\$ 6,500	\$ 1,021	\$ 17,000	\$ 61,814
Net (loss) income and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ 589,554	\$ 453,573	\$ (182,905)	\$ 829,132	\$ 1,689,354

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

19. Segmented Disclosures – continued

Select financial information for the year ended December 31, 2019 is presented as follows:

	Property Interlink, LLC	MFI Credit Solutions, LLC	Corporate	Reliable Valuation Service, LLC	Total
Current assets	\$ 351,129	\$ 299,677	\$ 144,185	\$ 8,757	\$ 803,748
Property and equipment	46,151	35,493	-	-	81,644
Right-of-use assets	282,354	-	-	-	282,354
Intangible assets	113,180	964,901	137,966	-	1,216,047
Goodwill	621,132	294,156	-	-	915,288
Total assets	\$ 1,413,946	\$ 1,594,227	\$ 282,151	\$ 8,757	\$ 3,299,081
Current liabilities	\$ 831,782	\$ 709,432	\$ 776,014	\$ -	\$ 2,317,228
Long-term liabilities	138,977	-	-	-	138,977
Total liabilities	\$ 970,759	\$ 709,432	\$ 776,014	\$ -	\$ 2,456,205
Revenues	\$ 8,328,373	\$ 3,681,309	\$ -	\$ 66,607	\$ 12,076,289
Expenses	\$ 8,732,590	\$ 3,787,760	\$ 559,093	\$ 36,397	\$ 13,115,840
Operating (loss) income from continuing operations before provision for income tax	\$ (404,217)	\$ (106,451)	\$ (559,093)	\$ 30,210	\$ (1,039,551)
Net (loss) income and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (404,217)	\$ (106,451)	\$ (559,093)	\$ 30,210	\$ (1,039,551)

Starrex International Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

20. Commitment

- i) Effective November 1, 2020, the Company entered into a consulting agreement for appraisal compliance oversight with a maturity date of October 31, 2021. As at December 31, 2020, this agreement has minimum commitments of \$35,000.

21. Subsequent Events

- i) Effective January 6, 2021, 100,000 options to purchase common stock of the Company were exercised at CAD \$0.65 per share (USD \$0.501) for proceeds of CAD\$65,000 (\$50,050).
- ii) Effective February 2, 2021, 100,000 options to purchase common stock of the Company were exercised at CAD \$0.47 (USD \$0.367) per share for proceeds of CAD\$47,000 (\$36,700).